consistent set of underlying assumptions and includes an adjustment for the inflation assumption. The target allocation
and best estimates of arithmetic and geometric real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized as follows:

Asset Class

Target

Allocation
(1)

Annual

Arithmetic
Return

 Compound
Annual

(Geometric)
Return

Standard
Deviation

Cash   1.00%  2.90%  2.90%   1.10%
Fixed Income 19.80%  4.50%  4.40%   3.40%
Global Equity 54.00%  8.70%  7.10%  18.10%
Real Estate 10.30%  7.60%  6.60%  14.80%
Private Equity 11.10%  11.90%  8.80%  26.30%
Strategic Investments   3.80%  6.30%  6.10%   7.70%

Total 100.00%

Assumed Inflation – Mean   2.4%  1.4%

(1) As outlined in the Pension Plan’s Investment Policy

Sensitivity of the Town’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The
following table represents the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated at the respective
discount rates and the proportionate share using a rate 1% less than and 1% more than the current rate.

TOWN OF REDINGTON SHORES, FLORIDA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

41

NOTE 12 - RETIREMENT PLAN (continued)

FRS component

 1% Decrease
(5.70%)

 Current Discount
Rate (6.70%)

 1% Increase
(7.70%)

Town’s Proportionate share
 of the net pension liability  $ 505,717  $ 295,998  $ 120,713

HIS component

 1% Decrease
(2.65%)

 Current Discount
Rate (3.65%)

 1% Increase
(4.65%)

Town’s Proportionate share
 of the net pension liability  $ 163,957  $ 143,716  $ 126,937

Aggregate total amounts for the Town’s retirement plans:

 FRS  HIS  Total
Net Pension Liability $ 295,998  $ 143,716  $ 439,714
Deferred Outflows 112,872  40,732  153,604
Deferred Inflows 44,697  14,758  59,455
Pension Expense 30,724  54,729  85,453

NOTE 13 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Law Enforcement:  The Town of Indian Shores has full and complete responsibility for providing the Town of
Redington Shores with appropriate and necessary law enforcement services. The cost of the contracted services for
the current fiscal year was $543,479. The Town of Redington Shores renewed its contract with the Town of Indian
Shores to provide law enforcement services, effective October 1, 2021, continuing until September 30, 2026. This
contract was subsequently extended through September 30, 2031. The amount of the contract with the Town of Indian